;JJN RESINENTS COUNCIL, E&ARL
CAME N, and BLANCHE CARROLL,
on b: alf of themselves and
all c:ohers similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,
V.

DUNN HOUSING BUTBORITY, a public
corporation; HOWARD M. LEE, .
individually and in his official
capacity as Executive Director of
the Housing Authority; WILLIAM C.
ROYAL, individually and 1in his
official capacity as Executive
Director of the Housing authority;
and EDWIN BOYETTE, JAMES K. JOHNSON,
JACK W. JORDAN, CHARLENE LEE, and
DUNCAN WILLIAMS, individually and
in his or her official capacity as
Commissioners of the Dunn Housing
Authority, :

Defendants.

Civil »ction No. §1-423-C1V-5

CONSENT JUDGMENT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This action was brought by two individual tenants and a tenants’

association against the Dunn Housing Authority, its past and present

executive directcrs, and past and present members of its Board of

Commissioners. The individual Dependants have been sued in both their

official and individual capacilties. plaintiffs initiated this action

pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1983 seeking injunctive and declaratory relief

and damages. The action was based on the United States Housing Act, 42

U.s.C. § 1437, et seq.., and its implementing'regulations, 24 C.F.R. §

860.401, et seq. ., and alleged that in various ways the defendants had




TR AP T I EE T : N P - = -
el o r T aan Iy L R R R ST U T S LRI T S

P

cmounts allowed DY 2w
By Crder dated July 16, 13582, the Donorabic W. varl Britt cerid Do
a class in this matter consisting of the following individuals:
aAll present tenants of the Dunn Housing

authority and all past tenants since
30 June 1978. '

’
Relief under this Judgment shall flow to all members of the above-

defined class.

SETTLEMENT AND CONSENT

Pr&or to trial of this matter, the_parties have settled and compro-
mised all issues in controversy, and have consented to the entry of this
Judgment. |

NOW, THEREFORE, by consent of the parties, and upon all prior pro-
ceedings had_herein, it is ordered, adjudged, and decreed that:

1. The'reasonable amounts of electric utilities (in killowatt
hours) each month listed 1in therelectric utility allowances for the Dunn
Housing Authority for each size unit shall be as follows: one (1)
bedroom, 270 kwh; one (1) bedfoom (handicapped), 320 kwh; two (2}
bedrooms, 290 kwh; three (3) bedrooms, 330 kwh; four (4) bedrooms, 440
xwh; five (5} bedrooms, 480 kwh.

2. By June 1, 1983, Defendants shall increase the dollar amounts
of the electric utility allowances such that they actually allow the
residents to purchase the amounts of electricity each month listed in
paragraph number 1 above. If the allowances are not increased by June
1, 1983, then pefendants shall reimburse current residents for the full

~dollar amount lost each month until the new allowances are implemented.




2. Py June by Tge3, Sl Tt vl b Dm oo

of utility allowsansrs Tor wabtor ool Bowed corvice caoh ovenih 1
cve Dunn Housing T Cority's wbility 211cfsooes wueh bhat Shny st e T
allow the residents to purchase the amounts of water and SeWor BoUVICE

listed. Thecse amounts are as‘follows: one ‘bedroom {1), 4,000 gal.; two
(2) bedroms, 5,000 gal;.three (3) bedroomns, 7,000 gal.; four bedrooms,
g,000 gal. 1If the allowances are not iﬁpiemented by'Juge l,rl983, then
Defendants shall reimburse current residents for the full dollar amount
lost each month until the new allowances are implemented.

4. pefendants and their successors are herebyvpermanently enjoined
from f;iling to adjust the dollar amounts of the utility allowances at
least once a year to reflect the then current rates charged by suppliers
of such utilities, such that they actually allow residents to purchase |
the amounts of utilities specified in the Dunn Housing Authority’s
utility allowances. This annual adjustment shall be based on the rates
charged by tﬁe suppliers of the utilities on a date not more than thirty
(30) days prior to the rent re-certification date used by the Dunn
Housing Authority.

5. pefendants and their'successors are permanently enjoined from
failing to advise residents of their entitlement to medical and other
deductions allowed by HUD regulations, and from failing to provide resi-
dents the deductions to which they are entitled when their rent is
calculated provided that the tenant must apply for the reduction and
verification must be made in accordance with the current HUD regula-
tions.

6.  Defendants and their successors are permanently enjoined from

~failing to allow interim rent reductions when a tenant's income




in ac%

damages 1

w1 ohon T

7.

oLaLnflff class,

electricity.

hou51ng Autnorlty

e cost a resident each month for t

st e o

mefondant

damages 1n an dmount equal to on

"ween the dollar amount of the

forth in paragraph number 1,

Nonn

who paild Fa]o]ina Power

provided each month,

above,

from June 30,

and Tight Cong

ordance with the following schedule:
one two three
July 1, 1978 to bedroom bedrooms bedrooms
June 30, 1879 $2.75 $2.50 $2.50
July 1, 1979 to
June 30, 1980 $3.00 $3.00 $3.00
July 1, 1980 to
Dec. 31, 1980 $3.50 $3.50 $3.50
Jan. 1, 1981 to
June 30, 1981 $1.50 $0.50 $0.75
July 1, 1981 to }
June 30, 1982 $3.25 $2.25 $2.75
July 1, 1982 to
May 31, 1983 $4.25 $3.50 $4.00
8. pefendant Dunn Housing Authority s

each month for the guantities

plaintiff class, who pai

amount of water and sewer uti

provided each month,

paragraph number 3,

above,

i l!k,‘,n'\c

any for

four
bedrooms
$4.00

$4.75
$5.50
$2.00
$4.50

$6.25

[

S50 g lai
4

nioL

thelr
c-half the difference bet—
electric utlllty allowance the Dunn

and the dollar Zmount it would
he quantities of electricity set

1978 to May 31, 1983

five
bedrooms
$4.50

$5.00

$5.75

$1.75

$4.50

$6.50

hall pay each member of the

d the City of bDunn for water and sewer service,

dance with the following schedule:z

from June 30,

n an amount equal to one half the diff

and the dollar amount it woul

—4-

1978 to May 31,

erence between the dollar
lity allowance the Dunn Housing Aauthority
d have cost a resident
of water and sewer services set forth in

1983 in accor-




. e e e ol
.!..r ‘1(;78 () ‘i»“'faf"-‘ A
Ane 30, 1980 <0.50 50

R . oL . . LI L. o -
f 3 LN R ] RPEEEND I SN | ; -z

20- S1.40 51.70 SR
vy 1, re2d to : ¥ :
Sae, 31, 1260 $1.90 $2.,00 $2.50 0 - $2.85 ©2,45
Jan. 1, 1881 to ] }
May 31, 1983 5$0.90 $1.25 $1.00 $1.35 $1.35

9. Defendant bunn ﬁousing Authority shall pay each member of the
plaintiff class, who had medical expenses 1n eXCesSs of 5% of theilr gross
income, damages 1n the amcount by which the rent they paid each month
exceeded the maximum allowable perceﬁtage of their adjusted income in
accordance with HUD regulations, commencing with reﬁt due and payable on
July 1, 1978, to the present.

10. Defendant Dunn Housing Authority shall pay each menmber of the
plaintiff class, who sought an interim reduction in rent and was wrongly
denied such reduction, damages in the amount by which the rent they paid
each month exceeded the maximum allowable percentage of their adjusted
income in accordance with HUD regulations, after they had suffered a
reduction in that income from June 30, 1978, to the present.

11. Defendants shall give notice of the terms of this settlement to
the members of the class as follows:

{a) Written notice specifically describing the terms of the
settlement, and explalining how to submit a claim, shall be
distributed to each current resident of the Dunn Houslng
Auéhority.

(b) The same written notice as distributed in sub-paragraph
{a), above, shall be mailed to all post-June 30, 1978,
residents of the Dunn Housing authority who no longer live

there, at their forwarding address, if known. Tenants who

~-5-




3 et oulineoaoat 0 June 20, 12982, and wWhio

o foroarding sddroas will e c5ited a sotice At Yo r
Loaer Houefﬁg rurhority - ine B

te) Adveftise at least once a =3¢k for three consecutive wWoons
in the Harnett County ncwspeber of greatest circulation.

Such advertisement shall advise rezders of the general
terms of this settlement and inform them 6f how to obtailn
further information. Such advertisement shall commence no
jater than two weeks after this consent judgment is signed

{ and filed. .
The notices and advertisements requifed by this paragraph shall be pre-—
pared with the consultation and approval of Plaintiffs' counsel. The
claim forms used to apply for damages shall also be develoéed in con-
sultation with Plaintiff's counsel.

12. Members of the plaintiff class shall have up to and including
the ninetieth day after this consent judgment 1s signed and filed in
which to submit their claims for damages, complete with supporting docu-
ments if any, to the Dunn Housing Authority at its office, 610 Canary
Street, Dunn, North Carolina.

13. The Dunn Housing Authority shall compute the damages for inade-
quate utility allowances for all present tenants, without such tenants
being required to make formal application for those damages, in accord-
ance with the moﬂthly damage figures jisted in paragraphs seven (7) and
eight (8). Such computations shall be completed within ninety {(90) days
after this consent judgment 1is signed and filed.

14. If the total verified damage claims for all past and presnt

tenants:




chen a1l T S I L B jyell e Siied 0N i“f.LW-ﬁﬁl""riG an thnh e
T otal of atld sl crnals 920,000, ' 3

- {b) exceeds $3 200 for thUJLlL};Ht water and 5ewer allowans
ces, then all such claims shall pe reduced on a pro- rata basis so that
the total of all such claims egquals s3,goo.

(c) exceeds $5,000 for deductions for medical’expenses, then
all such claims shall be reduced on a pro-rata basis_so that the total
of all such claims equals $5,000

¢ (d) exceeds 32, 000 for failure to give 1nterim reductions in
rent, then all such claims shall be reduced on a pro-rata basis so that
the total of all such claims equals $2,000.

15. 1If any disputes develop between members of the cléss and the
punn Housing Authority regarding the amount of damages due any par-
ticular class member, such dispute shall be settled by a panel con-=
sisting of one person appointed by the Dunn Residents Council, oné per-
son appointed by the Dbunn Housing Authority,-and one person chosen by
the other two members of the panel.. None of the members of this panel
shall be residents of the bunn Housing Authority, or officials, officers
or employees of the bunn Housing authority. The parties to any such
dispute shall have the right to a hearing in front of the panel, and the
right to be represented by another person if they so desire. The deci-
sion of the panei shall be final and binding on all parties.

16. The damages to present tenants shall be paid to them in the
form of a credit against rent over a four month period beginning the
first day of the month occurring more than ninety (90) days after this

consent judgment is signed and filed. 1f the damages to any tenant

-7-




S R - A PR L LT . . PRSP ' ] 2
‘*‘i_’-(ES Tour ey it il ey SR S - R ,;Jeﬂj], R T N I R SR P i I

s fter the Tour onth peried until full credit bins RN civaen Tor o Lhe
total~damége claim. If any present tenant moves out before OF during
this period, then the remaining balance of his/her damagezclaim shall be
paid in cash within thi;ty days after the tenant vécateg the apartment.

17. All former tenants shall be paid theilr damage claim in cash.
These claims cshall be paid in full within 120 days of the signing and
filiﬁg of this consent judgment.

18'. Within 100 days after the signing and filing of this order,
pDefendants shall provide plaintiffs' counsel with the total figure for
damages, broken down Dy categories, and, upon request, shall allow
Plaintiffs' counsél to inspect the claim forms and documentatidn used to
compute the damages.

19. Deféndant Dunn Housing Authority shall pay the amount of
$15,000.00 for costs and attorneys fees in connection with this matter.
Such émount shall be paid to East Central Community Legal Services no
later than ten days after the'signing and filing of this consent
judgment.

20. All claims against the individual defendants in their indivi-
dual capacities are hereby waived and a dismissal with prejudice against
the individual pefendants will be filed within ten days after the con-
sent judgment is approved by the Court.

21, The obligations of the defendants arising out of this order

shall be subject to changes in applicable statutes or regulations issued




Consent:

T D
M. Travis Payne

Attorney for Plaintiff

Bugustls S. Anderson
Attorney for Plaintiffs

- - %1, —
W Earl Britt B
United. States District Court Judge

»

Brenton D. Adams
attorney for Defendants




